Haxter . SPECIFICATION
Title : Manual Inserts PCAII Pump ' Issue Date : 9 g JUL 2002
ECR No : ECR-2002-0287 Part No : 5382036 RevNo : 17 Page :1of4
Approval On File
Verified By / Date : ([ Awmbc  7)>9] 300>
DESCRIPTION
Manual Inserts PCAII Pump
Specification: See notes.
|t 11.00 I
| 6.00 -
‘ Pump Operator s Monuol
Baxter
PCA Il
|:| —}— disploy
@ _gggﬁﬂl keys
8.50 %$~ DEE)
)
ENTER button—{— [Enter ] faed — CLEAR button
START/STOP buiton - =7y —|— HISTORY bulton
ng:::!: :13:;:;1::%;% —— syringe cover lock
_$_ Pump components

\ REINFORCING STRIP \' FOLD LINE

SEE NOTE 2.4

OPEN PAGE




Baxter SPECIFICATION

Title : Manual Inserts PCAII Pump Issue Date: 29 JUL 2002
ECR No : ECR-2002-0287 Part No : 5382036 RevNo : 17 Page :2o0f4
$ Unless otherwise specified
implied tolerances.
Open to see pump components Unit = Inches
Angles = + 0.30°
4 Gen. Tol =  XX=%012 XXX==0.06

Remove Burr & sharp edges.

FOLBED PAGE

6.00

-]
0.440
FOR ARTWORK,
SEE NOTE 1 \

‘ A

Baxter

5.900

2.750

1.500

' + 5382036 REV.

\au.sm (3 PLCS)




Baxter SPECIFICATION

Title : Manual Inserts PCAII Pump Issue Date: 29 JUL 2002
ECR No : ECR-2002-0287 Part No : 5382036 RevNo : 17 Page :30f4
NOTES:

1 For Text, Refer to Artwork P/N 5382036 Revision 05/02 or see attachment.

2 ~Material:
2.1 Covers 100 1b Laminated White Cover Stock
2.2 Inside Pages: 70 Ib or 80Ib Uncoated White Text Stock
2.3 Section Dividers: 20 1b Blue Sheets to be added between sections.
2.4 Pages: 20 Double — Sided Pages
10 Single — Sided Pages are front cover, iii, 1-3, 2-17, 3-5, 4-7, 5-
1, 6-9, Warranty page and rear cover.
1 Fold-Out page with Mylar Reinforcing Strip.
3 Binding: 3/8” Dia Black GBC Binding
4 Printing:

4.1  “Baxter” on front and rear covers to be blue per pantone PMS 287C.
4.2 Text: Black

5 Fold line must not obliterate text.

6 Barcode for part number as well as revision per SOP SH-02-QMO-0039.
Barcode: Code 39 mode 43.

5 Human Readable for Barcode is 5382036R05/02F.

APPROVED MANUFACTURER / SUPPLIER

1 Kojet




Baxter

SPECIFICATION

Title : Manual Inserts PCAII Pump

Issue Date: 29 JUL 2002

ECR No : ECR-2002-0287 Part No : 5382036 RevNo : 17 Page :4o0f4
CHANGE HISTORY
RevNo ECRNo Description Of Change By Issue Date
10 - Redrawn with changes per 8510 BK -
11 ECO8639 - BK -
12 5-1-2631 Revise storage condition spec. Koh CT -
13 5-9-3041 Revise format to GBC Binding. KohCT -
14 5-12-3251 Correct typo error Koh CT -
15 6-6-3613B Revise artwork to reflect change of spring dust to Peh BT -
removable type. Also updated latest patent info.
16 97-08-0456  Revise artwork, page 6-3, warning statement. A Lee 11/17/97
17 BCR-2002-0287 Convert drawing to specification. Addnote 6 & 7. LimPC 29 JUL 2002

Revise note 1. Add barcode to last page of manual.
Change artwork/ manual revision from “8/97” to “05/02”.




PCA II Pump
Operator’s Manual

Baxter

Baxter Healthcare Corporation
Deerfield, IL  60015-4633

5382036 05/02

©1393 Baxier Heallheare Cosporation. All sights reserved.




PCA II Pump Operator's Manual

Preface

This manual describes how to set up the PCA II Pump (Cata-
log number 21.3104), perform routine maintenance, and set up
the printer. It also includes information about the AC Power
Kit (Catalog number 21.3213).

For detailed information about using a cartridge in the PCA II
Pump, see the operator’s manual that was issued with the
cartridge.

WARNING

An issued or revision date for these instructions is included for
the user's information. If a period of two years has elapsed
between this date and product use, the user should contact
Baxter Anesthesia to learn if additional product information
is available.

Use only under the direction of a qualified physician.
Hospital protocol for management of drugs to be used must be
Jollowed with this device.

Federal law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the
order of a physician.

00. Front

2 é 8/15/96, 8:13 PM




“ PCA TI Pump Operator's Manual

Contents
Introducing the PCA II Pump ...oovevveiennicecniiinncnnene 1-1
COMPONENLS «ovovreviresiiitiriiiiebse e neee 1-2
PCA II Pump Controls and Indicators ....coveeevrvevirennne. 1-3
Items Needed to Set Up the Pump .ccoccceeveiceiveninccncnn. 2-1
Setting Up the Pump ... 2-2
Inserting Batteries into the Pump ...c.coovevvvicivenninen, 2-3
Attaching the Pump to the IV Pole.......oeveerienruneece. 2-4
Attaching the Patient Switch .....cooovvceriiniicciinnne, 2-5
Preparing the Syringe .......cccovneninniccnicnnnnenncnen, 2-6
Preparing the Tubing Set ......ccoiemeerecricinnceiniieiecnns 2-6
Installing the Syringe .....cccoeeevevrivninicrecene 2-7
Installing a Cartridge ....ccoocoovmrrericnncennnesneee, 2-10
Turning the Power On ...cocvvceicccnceeccneieneenn, 2-12
Priming the Tubing Set.....ccoecrviiivrcnrciinrrnns 2-14
Entering the Prescription ....c.cccveecniecnrvnccnnne e 2-15
Setting Up the PHAtEr ..., 2-16

_@ © The AC Power Kit ....coceveremieeienierirniesneeeiesnsenens 3-1 @

Setting Up the AC Power Kit ...oceveevccrivnnncicnnnnen, 3-1
Operating NOtes......coviiciiiniiicee e 3-3
Repair and Troubleshooting of the AC Power Kit....... 34
Routine Maintenance of the PCA II Pump ......... s 4-1
Replacing the Batteries .......coveecrmiierineerncnreninenns 4-2
Cleaning and Disinfecting .........cccvevomnernerccnnnecncenas 4-3
Lubrication ....cc.coovevirenccrnnietniecceneeneree s 4-3
Service Checks ..o 4-4
POWET-UP oottt e sesee s 4-5
Attention Hght c..ovveiiiiiicisceceens 4-5
Pusher block ......ooviiiicirenecnrcne e 4-5
Syringe holder .....covvieninicinic e 4-7
Repair and Troubleshooting of the PCA II Pump.......... 5-1
PCA II Pump Specifications......c.cccecrerenmriereceriecrneaens 6-1
Definitions....occoevievveneccencsnnen e 6-2
WENINES ©ooeieivecc e 6-3
Requesting Additional Information ........cccecvecerveennae 6-5
Infusion Pump Tracking.......cooeeevvivernsnnreveenrnnerennns 6-6
INAEX 1ottt I-1

00. Frent 3 ¢ 8/15/96, 8:13PM




PCA II Pump Operator’s Manual “

PCA II Pump and AC Power Kit Warranty
List of Figures

Figure 2-1 » Battery compartment ......cvevvvvvinniiniriinenne 2-3
Figure 2-2 * Attaching the pump to the IV pole clamp ....2-4

Figure 2-3 » Sliding the pusher block to the top of the

syringe holder......coviniiniiiicn, 2-7
Figure 2-4 * Placing the syringe into the holder ............... 2-8
Figure 2-5 ¢ Latching the pusher block to the syringe
plunger flange ..o, 2-9
Figure 2-6 * Installing a cartridge ....coooeeocveenvcricnnnreniennn 2-11
@ Figure 2-7 * Printer dip switch settings ........ccccoevevrennne. 2-16 @7
Figure 3-1 « Connecting the charger to the pump ............ 3-2

Pump components— unfold last page and use while following
instructions throughout the manual

©0. Front 4 j 8/15/96, 8:13 PM




@

PCA II Pump Operator's Manual m

Introducing the PCA II Pump

The PCA II Pump is a syringe infusion pump capable of both
continuous and intermittent infusion of parenteral fluids in a
hospital setting. The pump can be used with or without a
primary IV delivery system. The pump uses state of the art
microprocessor electronics for control of all functions. Car-
tridges, available separately, allow the pump operator to change
the characteristics of the pump. The operation of PCA 11
Pump controls depends upon the cartridge installed in the

pump.

The pump drive mechanism consists of 2 DC motor, gear train,
precision lead screw, pusher block, and syringe retention
device. It is powered by four D-size alkaline batteries or the
optional AC power kit.

The constant monitoring of pump performance results in
optimal safe operation. Sophisticated hardware and software
that can stop the pumping action and signal the operator help
‘@ prevent faulty operation due to low flow, runaway, excess ‘@
pressute, low battery, or control circuit failure. In addition, the
prescription can be changed only after an authorized user
enters a preassigned access code.

The PCA IT Pump may malfunction if used near electric
WARNING | flelds, magnetic ﬁ{:k{:, or radiation sources, such as
electrosurgical units, magnetic resonance imaging machines,
or x-ray machines.

This equipment is not suitable for use in the presence of
Sflammable anesthetics of airloxygen or nitrous oxide.

For additional information, contact your Baxter Anesthesia
Division sales representative.

01 - Controls 1 # 8/15/96, 8:20 PM




Components

01 - Controls

Components

The PCA II Pump has the following components:

* Front panel with buttons, lock, and indicator lights
* Syringe cover

* Syringe holder

* ON and OFF buttons: inside syringe cover

* Cartridge connection point: inside syringe cover

* Battery compartment door: at base of pump

* Patient switch connection point: at base of pump
* Printer connection point: at left side of pump

* AC adapter connection point: at left side of pump
* Pole connection point: on back of pump

Refer to the pull-out illustration of the pump at the end of this
manual to help locate the pump components.

The front panel of the pump includes a display that shows
messages during set up and operation of the pump, a numeric
keypad, ENTER button, CLEAR button, START/STOP
button, HISTORY button, Power light, Attention light, and
key-operated cover lock. The patient switch, which connects
by a cord to the pump, allows the patient to request an injec-
tion in the PCA and Basal/PCA modes by pushing the button.

Messages that appear during pump operation on the panel
display help the operator set up and operate the pump. Mes-
sages also provide detailed information about alarm and status
conditions.

The Actention light on the front panel alerts the operator to an
incorrect operating condition.

2 ¢ B8/15/96, 8:25 PM




Controls and Indicators [[SERE

Allows entry of numeric data, such as prescription values,
time, and date. Also, used to select numbered choices.

This flashing light warns the operator of an impending
or currently incorrect operating condition. For more
information, see the appropriate cartridge operating

01 - Controls 3 # 8/15/96, 8:20 PM




®-

s RN

Items Needed to Set Up the Pump

* PCA I Pump
* 4 D-cell alkaline batteries (ot, optional AC power kit)

* Pole mounting clamp

* Patient switch (optional— for PCA and Basal/PCA operation
only)

* Cartridge
* Key to unlock and lock the pump syringe cover
. Syringe (1)

50 mL Prefilled Syringe, or

B-D® 60 mL plastic syringe, or
Monoject® 60 mL plastic syringe

' _@ Use of any other syringe may result in inaccurate delivery. @
* Tubing set

Tamper-Resistant Extension Set

Anti-Siphon Set

Combination Y-Set

Prefill Combination Y-Set

The use of these Baxter IV, administration sets is strongly
recommended.

* Printer with adapter, cables, and paper (optional— for
printing patient history)

B-D is a registered trademark of Becton Dickinson and Company.
Monoject is a registered trademark of Sherwood Medical, Inc.

02 - SetUp#1-8 1 é B/16/96, 9:47 AM




o B

Setting Up the Pump

Pump setup includes the following steps, each of which is
explained in detail below.

* Inserting batteries into the pump

* Attaching the pump to the IV pole
* Attaching the patient switch

* Preparing the syringe

* Preparing the tubing set

* Installing the syringe

* Installing a cartridge

* Turning the power on

* Priming the tubing set

* Entering the prescription

02 - SetUp#1-8 2 é 8/16/96, 9:47 AM




Setup JEDIE

Inserting Batteries into the Pump

The pump requires 4 D-cell alkaline batteries, or the optional
AC power kit.

For detailed information about operating the AC Power Kit, refer
to The AC Power Kit section in this manual,

To insert the batteries:

* Turn the pump upside down, as shown in Figure 2-1.

+

Figure 2-1 + Battery compartment

* Push in and slide open the battery compartment cover.
* Insert the batteries with positive ends toward the opening.

* Close the compartment cover by pushing it in and sliding it
under the edge of the pump case.

IMPORTANT | Improper installation of batteries may cause batteries to leak.

/\

02 - SetUp#1-8 3 # 8/16/95, 3:48 AM




Attaching the Pump to the IV Pole

The pump is designed to be attached to an IV pole. Use the
clamp to attach the pump to the IV pole, as follows.

* Attach the clamp to the pump:

Make sure the arrow on the clamp is pointing upwards, as shown
in Figure 2-2.

Figure 2-2 » Attaching the pump to the IV pole clamp

—Align the IV pole mounting clamp with the slide bracket on
the back of the pump.

—Slide the clamp toward the top of the pump until the pump
can go no further.

* To attach the clamp permanently to the pump, insert the two

screws— supplied with the pump— through the clamp into
the holes in the bracket.

* Mount the IV pole clamp to the IV pole or to a rail ranging
from 1/2-inch to 1 1/4-inch in diameter and tighten it.

02 - SetUp#1-8 4 . é 8/16/98, 9:48 AM




* To lock the IV pole clamp: insert, then push and rotate the
key clockwise to the LOCK position. When the clamp is
locked it can be tightened, but it cannot be loosened enough
to remove the pump from the IV pole.

IMPORTANT | The pump must be inserted into the IV pole clamp BEFORE
locking the clamp. Failure to do so allows the pump to be

i : removed from the clamp without using the key.

For more information, see the instructions packed with the
clamp.

Atraching the Patient Switch

-@ In PCA and Basal/PCA modes, the patient presses the button *@
on the patient switch to request a dose. The patient switch is
not needed for the Continuous Infusion Mode. '

* Align the red dot on the patient switch cable connector with
the red dot on the socket on the underside of the pump.

¢ Push the connector into the socket.

02 - SetUp#1-8 5 é B8/16/96, 9:49 AM




- Preparing the Syringe

Only the following syringes fit properly into the syringe holder:

* 50 mL Baxter Prefilled Syringe
* B-D 60 mL plastic syringe
* Monoject 60 mL plastic syringe

IMPORTANT

/\

Use of other syringes may cause incorrect flow rates and
dosages and may cause damage to the pump.

Dispose of used disposables praperly.

02 - SetUpi1-8

* Fill the syringe with infusate using accepted clinical practice.

Preparing the Tubing Set

Use the following types of tubing sets with the PCA II Pump:

—Tamper-Resistant Extension Set
—Anti-Siphon Set
—Combination Y-Set

—Prefill Combination Y-Set

* Attach the tamper-resistant disk end of an appropriate
disposable set to the syringe.

6 é 8/16/96, 9:50 AM




seur RS
Installing the Syringe

The syringe only fits into the syringe holder as follows.

* Squeeze the release lever, as shown in Figure 2-3, and slide the
pusher block as far as possible to the top of the pump.

Baxter

5

MEGE
EEE
0EE

5

=)
o)

go jo
©

\|

N

Figure 2-3  Sliding the pusher block to the top of the pump

* Place the syringe barrel on the syringe holder making sure the
barrel flange is aligned with the flange slot.

02 - SelUp#1-8 7

B/16/96, 9:50 AM




s B

* Push the syringe into the holder. Make sure the syringe body
is parallel to the pump, as shown in Figure 2-4.

5

.

i)
¥

Figure 2-4 » Placing the syringe into the holder

:

.
|

HEE
EE

g@ﬂﬂ@

ogoa
ol

£
-

N

WARNING

/\

Make sure the flange on the syringe barrel is properly placed
in the slot of the syringe holder and the plunger flange is
engaged by the anti-siphon latch, otherwise uncontrolled
emptying of the syringe may occur. Uncontrolled emptying of
the syringe may result in patient injury. :

02 - SelUp#1-B

8 é 8/16/96, 3:51 AM




s NN

* Squeeze the release lever and advance the pusher block until
the latch grasps the syringe plunger flange and the pusher
block presses firmly against the syringe plunger as indicated

in Figure 2-5.
7—
A |

Figure 2-5 * Latching the pusher block to the syringe
plunger flange

=N

©
go io
©

WARNING | Make sure the plunger flange is engaged by the anti-siphon

latch, otherwise uncontrolled emptying of the syringe may
occur. Uncontrolled emptying of the syringe may result in
patient injury,

02 - SelUpte-17 8

‘ 8/16/96, 6:54 AM




20 B

Installing a Cartridge

* If necessary, unlock the cover by pushing and turning the key
counter-clockwise until it is at the UNLOCK position.

* Open the syringe cover.

* Remove the cartridge from the package.

» Align the cartridge with the rectangular opening inside the
syringe cover at the top front corner of the pump. Make sure

the label noting the cartridge name faces forward.

* Gently push the cartridge into the pump until it is firmly
seated.

IMPORTANT | Do not force the cartridge into the opening; doing so may
' damage the pump andlor the cartridge.

v A &

Refer to the cartridge operator’s manual for complete instructions.

02 - SetUp#9-17 10 ? B/16/96, 9:55 AM




The edge of the cartridge label will be about 1/8-inch from the
edge of the pump case, as shown in Figure 2-6.

Baxter
PCAIL
EIE) -
(WD
Ce J0)

1Sla/S1p

goéjo '
ol

]
@ ———
1

¥

Figure 2-6 * Installing a cartridge

02 - SelUp#9-17 11 é B/16/96, 9:55 AM




2 B

Turning the Power On

* Press the green ON button inside the syringe cover.
The pump will sound a long beep, followed by a short one.

After approximately six seconds, messages similar to the
following will appear on the screen.

then

If the pump does not stars, check the batteries. If the pump beeps
continuously, turn it off, reseat the cartridge, and restart the pump.

The pump performs self tests, beeps three times, and then
displays the cartridge identification and version number. A
screen similar to the following appears.

Under certain circumstances, the screen may have one of the
following messages on the bottom line.

02 - SetUpitg-17 12 é 8/16/95, 9:55 AM




Refer to the Alarms and Warnings section of the cartridge
manual for explanation of the Low Battery, No Batteries, Insert
Charger and Battery Power messages.

* If the cartridge name on the screen is the same as the name
on the cartridge label and is the desired cartridge, press
ENTER. Otherwise, turn off the pump, remove the

cartridge, and insert the correct one.

02 - Setlp#g-17 13 g 8/16/96, 9:55 AM




-

Priming the Tubing Set

Prime the tubing set, as follows.

* With the cover open and unlocked,
hold down the [1] key.

The drive motor advances the syringe plunger for a maximum

of 2 mL.
* Repeat until fluid appears at the end of the tubing set.
Make sure all air is removed from the tubing set before attaching

it 1o the patient. Refer to the instructions included with the
tubing set for proper priming instructions.

When using a Prefilled Syringe, an appropriate Anti-Siphon Set
WARNING 1, Prefill Combination Y-Set must be used. This will help prevent
_@ uncontrolled siphoning due to damage or incorrect placement of @
the Prefilled Syringe.

When the PCA I Pump is used with a primary IV line, use of an
appropriate Y-Set is highly recommended. Failure to properly use
a Y-Set may result in retrograde analgesic flow into the primary
line during a partial or complete downstream occlusion.. This
may subsequently result in inadvertent bolus to the patient when
the occlusion is cleared,

Use of an appropriate tubing set with a tamper resistant disk is
highly recommended to ensure the integrity of the drug stored in
the syringe. :

1o reduce the risk of a bolus being infused afier an occlusion has
occurred, the pressure must be relieved by resetting the pusher
block andlor disconnecting the system prior to freeing the occlu-
sion. To minimize the bolus volume, use disposable sets specifi-

cally designed for PCA pumps.

02 - SetUp#9-17 14 # 8/16/96, 9:56 AM




Setup IFIET

iption
For instructions about entering the prescr

Entering the Prescr

see the

ption,

i

dge operator’s manual,

appropriate cartri

56 AM

8/16/96, 9

15

02 - SelUp#9-17




Setting Up the Printer

The following items are needed to set up the printer:

* Sciko DPU-411 thermal printer (or equivalent serial printer)
* Printer Adapter

* 9-volt battery

* pump-to-adapter cable

* small screw driver

* thermal paper

The Seiko printer has dip switches which must be set appropriately
to operate with the PCA I Pump. See the Printer Adapter
instructions for detaths.

Set up the printer, as follows:

* Set the dip switches as shown in the top row of the label
shown in Figure 2-7.

For use with the Ambulatory PCA Pump
and PCA il Pump, set the DIP switches on
the bottom of the Seiko DPU-411 thermal
printer as shown in Figure 1.

Set switches to

123456781234656 this pattern

FIGURE 2

For use with the PCA Pump, set the DIP
switches on the bottom of the Seiko DPU-
411 thermat printer as shown in Figure 2.

Figure 2-7 * Printer dip switch settings

Only equipment complying with LE.C. 601-1:1988 should be
connected to the printer socket.

02 - SetUp#9-17 16 # B/16/96, 8:57 AM




* Remove the battery door from the back of the printer
adapter, attach the 9-volt battery, and replace the door.

* Attach the adapter-to-printer cable to the serial connector on
the printer and tighten the screws.

* Attach the cables to the printer and to the PCA II Pump, as

follows:

—Connect the pump-to-adapter cable to the pump by lining
up the red dots on the cable connector and the pump printer
socket, and pushing in the connector.

—Connect the pump-to-adapter cable to the adapter by lining

up the red dots on the cable connector and the printer
adapter socket, and pushing in the connector.

* Turn on the printer.

* If the printer’s online light is not lit, press the ON LINE
button.

$ For information about inserting paper into and operating the @

printer, refer to the printer’s operating manual.

For information about printing reports, see the appropriate
cartridge operator’s manual,

02 - SetUp#8-17 17 é B/16/96, 9:57 AM




The AC Power Kit JEEYS

The AC Power Kit

The AC Power Kit powers the PCA II Pump with AC power
from a wall outlet; it is an alternative to using 4 D-cell alkaline
batteries. The kit consists of:

* 1 AC charger
* 2 rechargeable nickel cadmium batteries

This section includes information about setting up the AC

Power Kit, operating notes, a repair and troubleshooting guide,
and AC Power Kit specifications.

Setting Up the AC Power Kit

Setting up the AC Power Kit involves inserting the batteries,
plugging the charger into the pump, and plugging the charger
into a wall outlet, as described in detail below.

@ * Insert the rechargeable batteries into the pump, as follows. @—
—Turn the pump upside down.

—Push in and slide open the battery compartment cover.

IMPORTANT | If non-rechargeable batteries have been previously installed in the
j pump, they must be removed and replaced by the rechargeable

nickel cadmium batteries.

Do not mix rechargeable with non-rechargeable batteries under
any circumstances. Doing so may result in damage to the pump.

—Insert the rechargeable batteries with the positive end
towards the open end of the battery compartment.

—Close the compartment covet.
* Attach the pump to the IV pole, if desired.

For details about attaching the pump to the IV pole, see Attaching
the Pump to the IV Pole in this manual.

03 - AC Kit 1 i B8/15/96, 8:26 PM




The AC Power Kit

* Plug the charger into the pump, as shown in Figure 3-1.

Start'Stop l

@ Figure 3-1 ¢ Connecting the charger to the pump @
—Remove the cover on the lower socket on the left side of the
pump.

—Align the red dot on the right angle connector at the end of
the charger cable with the dot on the socket.

—Push the connector into the socket.
* Plug the charger into the AC outlet.

* The batteries should be charged for 16 hours prior to initial
use.

IMPORTANT | A properly grounded electrical outlet must be used, Check
with your Biomedical Engineering Department or hospital

i : maintenance, if any questions arise.

03 - AC Kit 2 $ 8/6/66, 12:24




The AC Power Kit JIEYE]

Operating Notes

The pump should be connected to the charger whenever
possible to keep the rechargeable batteries at full power. When
the pump is to be temporarily disconnected from AC power, it
is recommended that the charger be unplugged from the pump
and left connected to the AC outlet.

The pump operates the same on either AC or DC power with
the exception of the following messages.

Battery Power

Whenever the pump switches to battery backup power— either
as a result of unplugging the charger or a power failure— the
pump will beep three times and display the Battery Power
message. The message remains as long as the pump continues
to draw power from the backup batteries, and the batteries are
not running low on power.

If the Bartery Power message appears unexpectedly, check to see if
@ the charger unit has been accidently disconnected from the AC @
outlet.

Insert Charger

If the rechargeable batteties start to run low, the pump will
beep and display the Insert Charger message.

* Press CLEAR to temporarily silence the alarm.

* Plug in the charger as soon as possible.

The pump will continue to operate for approximately 1 hour
after the message first appears. The message remains on the
screen as long as the pump continues to draw power from the
backup bateeries.

IMPORTANT | Failure to plug the charger in promptly once the Insert
Charger message has appeared may result in an interruption
in pump operation.

03-AC K& 3 H ’ 8115196, B:27 PM




The AC Power Kit

No Barteries

If there are no batteries in the pump while using the charger,
the No Batteries message will be displayed. Rechargeable
batteries should be inserted into the pump. Disconnecting the
charger will result in termination of pump operation.

Repair and Troubleshooting of the AC Power Kit

Refer to the chart below for the problem and possible solution.

IMPORTANT | There are no internal user repairable parts or adjustments.
Contact your Baxter Anesthesia sales representative if the
charger or rechargeable batteries fail.

Problem Possible Solution

The Battery Power | * Make sure the charger is properly connected to the

message remains pump.
when the charger is
plugged in. * Make sure the charger is plugged into the AC outlet.

* Make sure the AC outlet has power.

* Try the charger on another pump. Ifit fails on the
pump that is known to operate propetly, the charger
should be replaced.

“* Try a different charger on the same pump. If the
pump still does not operate propetly, it should be
returned for repair.

03- AG Kit 4 é 8/15/96, 8:28 PM




03 - AC Kit

The AC Power Kit [IEPTS

Problem Passible Solution
The rechargeable * Make sure the batteri¢s have been fully charged. The
batteries run out of batteries should be charged for 16 hours prior to use.
power shortly after
unplugging the * Try using a different set of rechargeable batteries in the
charger. same pump. If a set of batteries known to be good
fails, return the pump for service.

* Try the batteries in another pump. If the batteries
have the same problem after being charged in a pump
that is known to operate propetly, they should be
replaced.

The pump works * Make sure the batteries are installed correctly.

when the charger is

plugged in, but * Test the batteries as explained above.

shuts off as soon as

the charger is * Make sure alkaline batteries are not being used instead
unplugged. of proper rechargeable batteries.

No Batteries
message
appears when
rechargeable
batteries are in-

stalled in the pump.

* Ensure that rechargeable batteries are installed
correctly.

* Ensure that batteries are fully charged.
Rechargeable batteries should be charged for
16 hours prior to initial use.

* Test the batteries as explained above.

B/15/96, 8:29 PM

*




Routine Maintenance |

Routine Maintenance of the PCA II Pump

The pump is designed to provide many years of reliable service
with only minor routine maintenance. A functional inspection
of the pump should be made every six months. At that time,
we suggest changing the batteries (if using alkaline batteries),
cleaning, disinfecting, and lubricating the pump, and perform-
ing the service checks described below.

The following subsections describe the routine maintenance
techniques and service checks.

04 - Maint. 1 ¢ 8/16/96, 8:43 AM




Routine Maintenance

Replacing the Batteries

CAUTION

/\

Use only four D-size alkaline batteries (NEDA 13A). The
batteries must be replaced within 8 hours of the first low
battery alarm.

Refer to the Cartridge Operator’s Manual for more
information on the low battery alarm sequence.

04 - Maint.

The pump can be powered by an optional AC power kit, instead of
disposable batteries. Contact a Baxter Anesthesia sales representa-
tive for more information.

- To replace the batteries:

* Turn the pump off by pressing the OFF button located inside
the syringe cover.

* Turn the pump upside down.
* Push in and slide open the battery compartment cover.
* Remove the old batteries.

* Insert the new batteries with the positive ends toward the
opening,.

* Close the compartment cover by pushing it in and sliding it
under the edge of the pump case.

* The primary batteries should be removed from the
equipment if it is not to be used for a lengthy period of time
or placed in storage.

Make sure that the door comes back outward slightly as it
latches.

When replacing batteries, history will be retained if new
batteries are inserted within minutes of removal of the old
ones.

2 8/16/96, B:44 AM




Routine Maintenance [JEFAR]

Cleaning and Disinfecting

The extetior surfaces may be cleaned using a cloth dampened
with water or a mild detergent, then wiped dry. A mild
germicide may be used as a disinfectant. Baxter Anesthesia
recommends Vestal,® LPH® germicide, or equivalent.

CAUTION The PCA II Pump is not waterproof and should not be
immersed. Avoid getting liguids inside the pump or

| permanent damage may result. Do not use alcohol for
cleaning. Sterilization by ETO, steam, or other method
should not be astempted.

The sets that are used in the PCA II pump are disposable
and intended for single use only.

Lubrication

@ The lead screw should be lubricated at least every six months @
using General Electric® Versilube® G-322L grease. Using the
nozzle applicator supplied with the grease, squeeze a small
amount onto the entire length of the lead screw. Do this by
carefully inserting the nozzle straight into the case channel
thereby spreading the rubber seal. Use care to avoid damaging

the seal.

CAUTION | Use only the recommended lubricant. A substitute lubricant
may cause permanent damage.

Vestal and LPH are registered trademarks of Vestal Laboratories, Inc.
a subsidiary of Chemed Corporation. General Electric and Versilube
are registered trademarks of General Electric Company.

04 - Maint, 3 é B/16/96, B:44 AM




Routine Maintenance

Service Checks

The pump design includes extensive self-check procedures
which continually monitor the pump operation. The user is
usually unaware that these checks are being petformed. When-
ever a fault condition is detected, the appropriate alarm is
triggered— visual and audible— and pump operation is halted
until the error is corrected.

We recommend periodically performing the following tests:

. * Power-up

* Attention light
* Pusher block
* Syringe holder

Refer to Cartridge Operator's Manual(s) for additional service
checks.

Make sure a cartridge is installed in the pump before starting the
rests.

IMPORTANT

/\

No tests should be performed when the pump is connected to a
patient.

If a pump fails a test, repeat the test rwice.
If the pump still fails the test, call the Baxter Anesthesia Service

Department for a service authorization number and the
procedure for returning a pump for repair ar 1-800-343-0366.

04 - Maint,

4 B/16/96, 8:45 AM




Power-up

Correct action: -

The self-test message
appeats briefly and the
pump beeps.

Attention light

Correct action:

The red light flashes
whenever a prescription
has been entered and is not
running or the syringe
cover is open.

Pusher block

Correct action:

The syringe holder snugly
holds a syringe. ‘The pusher
block moves freely ovet the
complete travel range.

The anti-siphon latch of the
pusher block captures the
syringe plunger to prevent
siphening.

Routine Maintenance

* Press the ON button.

* Check to make sure the cartridge is properly
seated in its slot.

» If an electronic fault alarm appears, record the
error number, (of, if the pump beeps continuously
with no message) turn the pump OFE

* Disconnect the pump from the patient and return
the pump for service.

* Push and turn the key to the UNLOCK position.

* Open the syringe cover.

* If an electronic fault alarm appears, record the
error number and turn the pump OFR

* Disconnect the pump from the patient and return
the pump for service.

* Insert syringe in pump, but do not connect pusher

block to syringe plunger.
* Close and lock the cover.
* Enter and verify the prescription.

* The Pusher block not connected message should
appeat.

* Unlock and open the cover.

8/16/96, B:48 AM

@




Routine Maintenance

Pusher block, continued * Slide the release lever down until it snugly meets
the top of the syringe plunger flange, as shown in
the figure below.

v
4 o ﬂigw ®

* Release the lever to engage the anti-siphon latch
under the syringe plunger flange.

E

]

He5e
Glolalab

i
i

folo
©

* Close and lock the cover.

» Verify the prescription and press START. The
pump should begin running the entered
prescription.

* If a problem occurs, return the pump for service.

* Unlock and open the cover, press OFF.

04 - Maint. <] # B/16/96, 8:46 AM




Routine Maintenance JFR

. *  Make sure that a 60 mL plastic syringe or 50
Syringe holder mL prefilled syringe sits fP‘:rmly irf thegholder,
C . with the syringe barrel flange placed in the slot

Orrect action: of the holder.
The syringe is held snugly
by the holder. * Ifa problem occurs, return the pump for
service.

04 - Maint. 7 é 8/16/06, 8:46 AM




05 - Trouble

Repair and Troubleshooting

Repair and Troubleshooting of the PCA II
Pump

WARNING | There are no internal user repairable parts or adjustments
avatlable. The pump should only be serviced by trained
biomedical engineering technicians or Baxter Anesthesia's
personnel.

Since specialized equipment is necessary to adjust the mecha-
nisms and electronics inside the pump, it is recommended that
a defective unit be returned to the factory for troubleshooting
and repait. When a pump is malfunctioning check that:

* the batteries are correctly placed— negative ends first,

* the batteries are not depleted, and

* the cartridge is correctly seated.

1 q B/16/96, B:53 AM




Specifications [JCER!

PCA II Pump Specifications

The PCA II is Type BF equipment using Class I or internal power source. Fluid
Resistance IP x 1.

* PCA
* Basal/PCA

e Continuous

Mode of Operation

Syringe Types * 50 mL Prefilled Syringe
* Monoject, 60 mL plastic
* B-D, 60 mL plastic

Flow Rates 0.1 to 150 mL/hour, depending on the cartridge

Accuracy * Dose: £ 3% average linear displacement
* Rate: & 3% average linear rate

Occlusion Force | 9.5 £ 1.3 pounds; equivalent to 11 psig nominal pressure

Front Panel Controls Sealed tactile and audible feedback membrane switches:

» START/STOP

* ENTER

* HISTORY

* CLEAR

* 0-9 and decimal point

ON and OFF switches inside the locking syringe cover.

Security Features * Locking syringe cover with key lock
* Lockable IV pole clamp
* Cartridge contained within locking syringe cover

Indicators * Description on the message panel: 8 lines x 14 characrers
each, alphanumeric LCD

Batteries ¢ Four D-size alkaline cells
* Rechargeable

06 - Spec's/Warnings cha 1 é 8/16/96, 9:42 AM




Specifications

* alkaline: 600 hours typical

Battery Life (expected battery replacement period: 30 days)
Size *13.0x 6.3 x 2.8 inches (330 x 160 x 71 mm)
Weight * 4.2 pounds (1.9 kg) with batteries
Envionmens Use | Ciey 97 10 1227 0907 h o
& Storage * Non-operational: -4° F to 140° F 0-95%

rh(non-condensing)

Options & Accessories | ¢ Seiko DPU 411 Thermal Printer or equivalent
* Printer adapter and cable Tamper-Resistant
» Microbore Extension Sets
60" and 96"
* Microbore Anti-Reflux Y-Set
* Combination Y-Set
96"
* Anti-Siphon Extension Set for use with

_@ Prefilled Syringes : @
¢ Prefill Combination Y-Set for use with
Prefilled Syringes
¢ Prefilled Syringe, 50 mL, Morphine Sulfate

Injection, US.P., 1 mg/mLGl
*Morphine Sulfate Injection U.S.P., 1 mg/mL,

50 mL vial (G
* AC power kit
Definitions Alternating Current AC -~
Type BF ' i
Clasg I

For use in the United Kingdom, the power kit is Power Pack Model Bax002E. Ordinary
Fluid Resistance. Class II electrical power source, Inpue: 220:240VAC 50/60 HZ 18 W,
Output: 7VDC +/- 0.5V 400 ma MAX).

U.S. Patents 4,544,369; 4,804,368; 5,321,392; 5,256,157
Canada Patent 1,236,740
Australia Patent 572,182

06 - Spec's/Wamings cha 2 # 9/116/36, 2:15 PM




Specifications
Warnings

An issued or revision date for these instructions is included for the user’s
information. If a period of two years has elapsed between this date and
product use, the user should contact Baxter Anesthesia to learn if additional
product information is available.

* ¥ k
Use only under the direction of a qualified physician. Hospital protocol for
management of drugs to be used must be followed with this device.

X ok %k
Federal law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physi-
cian.
. * kK X
As with all medical electronic equipment, care must be exercised to avoid
exposing this device to powerful sources of electromagnetic interference.
Using the pump near operating equipment which radiates high energy radio
frequencies (such as electrosurgical / cauterizing equipment, two-way radios,
or cellular telephones) may cause false alarm conditions. If this happens,
reposition the pump away from the source of interference; and restart the
pump.

* % X
This equipment is not suitable for use in the presence of flammable anes-
thetics.

¥ % %
Make sure the flange on the syringe barrel is properly placed in the slot of the
syringe holder and the plunger flange is engaged by the anti-siphon latch,
otherwise uncontrolled emptying of the syringe may occur. Uncontrolled
emptying of the syringe may result in patient injury.

* %k %
Use only recommended sets and syringes for best performance. Use of other
syringes may cause incorrect flow rates and dosage.

* ¥ %
Make sure the plunger flange is engaged by the anti-siphon latch, otherwise
uncontrolled emptying of the syringe may occur. Uncontrolled emptying of
the syringe may result in patient injury.

* ¥ %k
Improper installation may cause batteries to leak. Do not mix rechargeable

with non-rechargeable batteries.
* %k %k




Specifications

When using a Prefilled Syringe, an appropriate Anti-Siphon Set or Prefill
Combination Y-Set must be used. This will help prevent uncontrolled
siphoning due to damage or incorrect placement of the Prefilled Syringe.

* % K
The pump must be inserted into the LV. pole clamp before locking the
clamp. Failure to do so allows the pump to be removed from the clamp
without using the key.

* %k k
When the PCA II Pump is used with a primary IV line, use of an
appropriate Y-Set is highly recommended. Failure to properly use a Y-
Set may result in retrograde analgesic flow into the primary line during a
partial or complete downstream occlusion. This may subsequently resule
in inadvertent bolus to the patient when the occlusion is cleared.

* Xk %
Use of an appropriate tubing set with a tamper resistant disk is highly
recommended to ensure the integrity of the drug stored in the syringe.

* %k %k

To reduce the risk of bolus being infused after an occlusion has occurred,
‘@' the pressure must be relieved by resetting the pusher block and/or @
disconnecting the system prior to freeing the occlusion. To minimize
the bolus volume, use disposable sets specifically designed for PCA
pumps. : .
Use only properly grounded electrical outlets with the AC adapter.
* K ok
Failure to plug the charger in promptly once the insert charger message
has appeared may result in interruption of pump operation.

06 - Spec's/Warnings cha 4 a B8/16/96, 3:42 AM




Specifications [

Requesting Additional Information

For additional information, call
Baxter Anesthesia at 1-800-343-0366.

To report problems, call 1-800-437-5176.

When reporting proBlems, please be prepared with the follow-
ing information:

* Your name and title

* The name, address and phone number of the user facility

* Product catalog number(s)

e Serial or lot numbers(s) :

* Was product in use on a patent when problem was detected?

* Was there any injury to the patient? (If yes, FDA user
reporting may be required).

* Date of event _

* Description of event (please include pump set-up, program-

*@ ming, configuration, and any alarms prior to or at the time @-

of the event}.

06 - Spec's/Wamings cha 5 é 8/16/96, 9:42 AM




SR Specifications

06 - Spec's/Warnings cha

This Infusion Pump is Subject to Tracking

Pursuant to Title 21 of the U.S. Code of Federal Regula-
tions, Part 821, "Medical Device Tracking Requirements,”
customers within the United States have certain obligations
in furthering the tracking of Infusion Pumps.

You should verify equipment serial numbers against those
listed on the packing slip. If correct, indicate this on the
packing slip by signing and dating the slip. Should any of the
information be incorrect, please contact us at 1-800-THE-
PUMP. To facilitate future communications, in addition to
your signature, please print your name, title and telephone
number on the packing slip. Return a copy of the packing
slip to Baxter Healthcare, IV Systems Division.

Any format of verification that provides the required level of
information is acceptable.

Infusion pump tracking within the hospital (or other types of
user facilities) is not required. Please refer to page 43453 of
the rule for further information. However, should you
allocate any of your facility's infusion pumps for home
patient use, you have additional tracking requirements. You
must maintain a current patient and physician registry, by

- serial number, in a format that can be provided to the

manufacturer within 5 working days. Should you sell a
pump to a patient, you must promptly provide us with the
patient and physician information.

The final rule on device tracking clarifies the responsibility of
hospitals and other user facilities within the United States.
The following Fact Sheet summarize these requirements. We
would recommend that you develop written procedures that
outline your operation's device tracking compliance plan,

6 q B/18/96, 9:42 AM




Specifications
Infusion Pump Medical Device Tracking Fact Sheet

L Scope

Per 21 CFR Part 821, infusion pumps have been categorized by the
FDA as devices which must be tracked. If used within a device user
facility (i.e., hospital, nursing home), tracking to the user facility is
required. Ifthe infusion pump is used outside a device user facility, the
distributor who provides the device to a patient must keep records of
the infusion pump'slocation and subsequently report this information
to the manufacturer.

2. Effective Date

August 29, 1993

3. Definitions
User Facility Hospital, Nursing Home, Ambulatory Surgical
Facility, or Diagnostic Facility
Distributor Any entity who furthers the distribution of a device

from the original place of manufacture to the person
who makes delivery or sale to the ultimate user, i.e., the
final or multiple distributor, but who does not repack-
age or otherwise change the container, wrapper or
labeling of the device or device package

Final Distributor | Any entity who distributes a tracked device intended
for use by a SINGLE patient over the useful life of the

device.

Multiple Distributor| Any entity that distributes a tracked device intended
for use by MORE THAN ONE patient over the useful
life of the device.

06 - Spec’s/Warnings cha 7 é 9/6/96, 12:.04




Specifications

06 - Spec's/Warnings cha

Distributors (consignees) are required to REPORT TO THE MANU-
FACTURER the purchase, teceipt in trade, return after sale, loss,
destruction or retirement of any tracked medical device.

Required Information:

*Name and address of the distributor (consignee)
*Model and serial or lot number of the device

*Date the device was received

*From whom the device was received

*Date of permanent distribution, i.e., loss, destruction,
retirement

Upon DISTRIBUTION OF A TRACKED DEVICE FOR USEIN
OR BY THE HOME PATIENT, the following record must be
maintained by the distributor (final or multiple distributor who places
the device in the home environment) for the useful life of the tracked
device. Note useful life is defined as the time a device is in use or in
distribution channels for use.

Required Information:

*Model and serial or lot number of the device
*Patient's name, address and telephone

*Date the device was provided to the patient
*Prescribing physician's name, address and telephone
*Attending physician's name, address and telephone

8 é 8/16/96, 9:43 AM




Specifications JREE

6. Reporting Requirements

The following information must be reported:

DATA TIME FRAME ALLOWED TO
OBTAIN INFORMATION

Manufacturer's distribution 3 working days
linventory records

Final distributor's patient and | Reported to the manufacturer promptly
physician records following distribution to the patient

Multiple distributor's patient | Upon request, reported to the manufacturer
and physician records within 5 working days

Manufacturer's patient records | 10 working days (for multiple patient use

_@ devices such as Infusion Pumps), i.e. mul-

tiple disributor's registries

7. Audit Requirements

In addition, a statistically relevant sample of the manufacturer's
consignees must be audited every 6 months for the first three years,
then annually, to ensure compliance with tracking regulations. Cus-
tomers who are not complying with this regulation must be reported

to the FDA.

06 - Spec's/Warnings cha 9 i B/16/36, 9:43 AM




07 - index

Index .

AC adapter connection point, 1-1, 3-2

AC power kit, 3-1
accuracy, 5-2
alkaline batteries, 2-3, 4-2
attaching the AC adapter, 3-2
attaching the patient switch, 2-5
attaching the pump to the pole, 2-4
Actention light, 1-1, 1-2
barrel flange, 2-7
batteries
alkaline, 2-3, 4-2
rechargeable, 3-1
battery compatrtment cover, 1-1, 2-3
battery life, 5-3
button
0-9 decimal point, 1-2
CLEAR, 1-1, 1-2
ENTER, 1-1, 1-2
HISTORY, 1-1, 1-2
START/STOP, 1-1, 1-2
cartridge connection point, 1-1
cartridge label, 2-11
checks
Attention light, 4-5
power-up, 4-5
pusher block, 4-5
syringe holder, 4-7
cleaning and disinfecting, 4-3
CLEAR button, 1-2
compartment cover, battery, 1-1, 2-3
components '
AC adapter connection point, 3-2
battery compartment doer, 1-1, 2-3
cartridge connection point, 1-1
front panel, 1-1
patient switch connection point, 1-1
pole connection point, 1-1
printer connection point, 1-1
syringe cover, 1-1
syringe holder, 1-1
control panel, 1-2, see also fold out

®

Pump Operator's Manual

fllustration
controls and indicators
Attention light, 1-1, 1-2
CLEAR button, 1-1, 1-2
ENTER butten, 1-1, 1-2
HISTORY button, 1-1, 1-2
number and decimal keys, 1-2
OFF button, 1-1, 1-2
ON button, 1-1, 1-2
Power light, 1-2
START/STQP button, 1-1, 1-2
syringe cover lock, 1-2
ENTER button, 1-1, 1-2
entering the prescription, 2-14
flange, syringe barrel, 2-7
flow rates, 5-2
front panel controls
HISTORY button, 1-1, 1-2
indicators, 1-2, 5-2
inserting batceries into the pump, 2-3
installing a cartridge, 2-10
installing the syringe, 2-7
items needed to set up the pump, 2-1
label, careridge, 2-11
lever release, 2-9
light
Attention, 1-2
Power, 1-2
lockable IV pole clamp, 2-5
fubrication, 4-3
maintenance, routine, 4-1
messages, 3-3
number and decimal keys, 1-2
occlusion force, 5-2
patient switch connection point, 1-1
pole connection point, 1-1, 2-4
power light, 1-2
power kit, AC, 3-1
power OFF switch, 1-1, 1-2
power ON switch, 1-1, 1-2
power-up, 2-12

B/16/96, 9:41 AM

*




Pump Operator's Manual

- prefilled syringe, 2-6 Combination Y-Set, 2-6
preparing Prefill Combination Y-Set, 2-6
syringe, 2-6 Tamper-Resistant Extension
tubing set, 2-6 set, 2-6
pressute, occlusion, 5-2 weight, 5-3

priming, tubing set, 2-14
printer connection point, 1-1
printer, thermal, 2-16
pusher block, 2-7
rechargeable batteries, 3-1
repair, 5-1
replacing the batteries, 4-2
routine maintenance, 4-1
security features, 5-2
lockable IV pole clamp, 2-5,
locking syringe cover, 1-2
Seiko thermal printer, 2-16
service checks
Attention light, 4-5
power-up, 4-5
pusher block, 4-5
‘@' sytinge holder, 4-7 @
setting up the printer, 2-16
setting up the pump, 2-1
specifications, 5-2
START/STOP button, 1-1, 1-2
switches, ON, OFF, 1-1, 1-2
syringe
B-D® 60 mL plastic syringe,
2-6
50 mL Prefilled Syringe
prefilled, 2-6
Monoject® 60 mL plastic
syringe, 2-6
tamper-resistent disk, 2-6
syringe cover, 1-1
- sytinge cover lock, 1-2
syringe holder, 1-1
syringe types, 2-6
troubleshooting, 5-1
tubing set
Anti-Siphon Set, 2-6

07 - Index 2 ﬁ 8/16/36, 9:41 AM




8116/96, 9:58 AM

Open to see pump components

07 - Pump Diagram




®

|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
l
I
|
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
|
I
I
|
|

|

ENTER button

START/STOP button

Power light

Artention light

07 - Pumg Diagram

—-———I Enter l L(E}_

—O0
Power
Lock O

Baxter

PCAIl

OEHE

display

screen

number &

L] (e
BB EN
. 0]

decimal keys

CLEAR button

HISTORY button

[S‘larlfstop] [ H[story]

Attention Unlock

sytinge cover lock

Pump components

8/16/96, 9:59 AM




Pump Operator's Manual

Baxter Healthcare Corporation
Limited Warranty

Baxter Healthcare Corporation warrants to the original
purchaser that this Baxter product will be free from defects
in' material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year
from the date of its shipment from Baxter to the original
purchaser. If this product proves to be so defective,
purchaser may return same to Baxter for repair or replace-
ment, at Baxter's option. All returns must be authorized
in advance in accordance with Baxter's Returned Goods
Policy found in its then current Price List. The liability of
Baxter under this limited product warranty does not
extend to any abuse or misuse of this product or its repair
by anyone other than an authorized Baxter representative. -

THIS LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY IS IN LIEU
OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EX-
PRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WAR-
RANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
@ A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. . @

THE LIABILITY AND REMEDY STATED IN THIS
LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY WILL BE THE
SOLE LIABILITY OF BAXTER AND REMEDY
AVAILABLE TO PURCHASER FOR THIS PRODUCT,
WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHER-
WISE, AND BAXTER WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO
PURCHASER FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSE-
QUENTIAL DAMAGE ARISING OUT OF ITS
HANDILING AND USE.

07 - Index 3 e B/16/96, 9:41 AM




Anesthesia Division -

aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa
eeeeeeeeeeeee

0000000000000000



